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SHRI DWIJINDRALAL SEN
GUPTA: You tike any stand. My

question is....

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put the question and the inswer was given.

SHRI N. G. GCRAY: Mr. Gupta, may I please wi h you not to take matters seriously®

MR CHAIRMAI{. Please sit down.
1 will explain now. Let me explain.
Sit down please. I had thought that you had put th- question. But, if you have not put the question, I will allow it. But wiy are you shouti'ng like this? Yes, put the question now.

SHRI DWIJ SNDRALAL SEN
GUPTA: Sir, the answer of the

Minister has been that the feeder canal will take iwo years’ time and he has said that the Farakka Barrage which was to be completed in early 1971 will be delayed till November, 1971, and t 1ereafter, two years will be taken. May I know from the Minister why the feeder canal cannot be constructe{ simultaneously and why two years’ d:lay is necessary and whether this can be shortened? This is my question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Minister.

DR. K. L. RA(: Sir, in the feeder canal there ha: been some trouble with regard to abour and the work of the contractor who are doing good work had to be suspended, and that is why the delay That’s why it was delayed. We heve calculated very carefully that it will still take two more years because this is one of the biggest canals i the world and involves 3 lot of work. The work that has so far been done is 60 per cent;
40 per cent stil remains. So, two years are the minimum required.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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EvecTrICTY LEVY BY U.P. GOVERNMENT oN INpUsTRIAL UNDERTAKINGS PRrRODUC-

ING THEIR OWN POWER

*750. SHRI M. K. MOHTA: Will

the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it iz a fact that the Uttar Pradesh Government has proposed to levy electricity duty on industrial undertakings producing their own power;

(b) the names of the other States of the Indian Union where electricity duty is levied on industria! undertakings producing their own power;
and

(¢) what is the ceiling for electricity duty in respect of industrial users in the different States of the Indian Union?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO): (a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) The Uttar Pradesh Government have levied electricity duty on energy consumed by industrial undertakings from their own source of generation.
This duty has been levied with effect from 1lst September 1970,

(b) No electricity duty is leviable in the States of Andhra Pradesh and Nagaland. In other States, duty is leviable in respect of electricity. It is also leviable in these States, except for Bihar, in respect of power consumed by industries from their own generation.

(¢) The maximum electricity duty leviable has been prescribed only in the States of Mysore, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh as indicated below:—

Mysore : 4.5 paise per unit.
Rajasthan :

U. P.

6.0 paise per unit.

: 25 per cent of the price of energy,
SHRI M. K. MOHTA: I am sorry to say, Sir, that the statement that has been laid seems to be factually incorrect. I would like to draw the attention of the hon, Minister to a notification of the Haryana Government, No. 671-PWII(2)-70/12090,
dated the 24th April, 1970, which says that no electricity duty would be charged 'on self-generated power for a period of 5 years with effect from 1st April, 1970, But the hon.
Minister has stated in the statement that except Bihar, this duty is leviable in all other States. Will the hon, Minister have the matter examined, because the statement is wrong?

Now, my question is this. The self-generated power which the industries in U. P, have to generate due to the failure of the Electricity Boards to supply adequate power, costs two- and-a-half to three times more.
‘Would the hon. Minister take up this question with the Finance Ministry of the Government of India and, if necessary, arrange some kind of a special grant to the States concerned, so that this electricity duty is not charged on the self-generated power with a view to affording necessary relief to industries in the power-affected areas?

DR. K. L, RAO: The information which I have given is from what is in our files. I will find out from Haryana Government whether they have made any exemption the hon. Member has referred to.

As regards his question, Sir, I do not think it is fair. All the State Governments have decided to levy the duty on the self-generated power that is produced by the industries
.except in the case as I mentioned in the answer. I do not think that there is sufficient justification for us to interfere in this case, and ask the Electricity Board not levy any duty on the power that is generated by them.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: My second question. After all, the State Electricity Boards had entered into a contract. There is a contractual obligation to supply power to the industries. Since they have failed, the industries have to produce power themselves at a cost 2 1/2 or 3 times more than which they would have incurred otherwise. Therefore, would the hon. Minister consider the desirability of installing diesal sets in areas which are the worst-affected by the power shortage in the northern region, and supply diesel power along with thermal or hydro-electric power to the industries concerned at a uniform rate, because, otherwise, the industrial development in all these areas is suffering badly?

DR. K. L, RAO: As regards the question about diesel sets, we find now that in the northern region, practically all the States, except U. P. and Punjab, have got a fairly good amount of power, and I think there will be no necessity for imposing any cut, except in the case of U. P. and Punjab. In the case of U. P. and Punjab, this has become unavoidable due, unfortunately, to the failure of rains in those two regions, and we are trying, to set up diesel sets. We have given permission to set up diesel sets in Punjab. We expect them to come into force from April onwards. But whether the rate will be the same or uniform or otherwise, I am afraid, it is left to the State Electricity Board.

SHRI A. D. MANI: May I ask what is the consideration for the State Governments imposing an electricity duty? Many States are not able to meet the power requirements of the industries. I would like to know why in the case of Mysore it has been fixed on the basis of power unit at
4.5 paise per unit and in the case of U. P. 25 per cent of the price of energy?

DR. K. 1. RAO: In regard to the first question, it is the Electricity Boards that are having difficulties to fulfil the targets due to financial considerations. They do not have sufficient money either for generation or otherwise. Therefore it is that they want to augment their resources,


21 Oral Answers
Y TIAMEA [T T A
WE AET | UHo Qo sy aF

friqeaT & 3 goargaa adff 2 <@ &1 st qweafa ;. g 5T

MY YA - FA F5 1 F
TIEFE A Mg FI W@ § fv A
FIT F! WA QT FIIZ TT ) CFoTFo fag 73t arwc 1. 37 3, fagre ¥ gaay FaireY fre 24 & gad frg gt and

Tz wc @ e

st awrIfq T Wiy 5 95T )

ot vrHAREmT §F qg ¥ FaEges
FT gl § 1 09, qAofaw & vhw fw
T aed3 1 Furg ¥ e feadez

. ®T T frado go fax A1 wfeg

v o f e qeag + (Interruption)
o TFo fudl pIAT e g Wd

g w frar g fs grasrmft @z

-

9T 73 )

st gavafa =waT Fwar A,

Cfamr A g5 qEU

Cuza ¥ g sy #Fr fexfy uw

=t TAATTA N Ty F47T IF azHq
A0 ! A 93 §, 5T K Nfer

¥ ®m wY )

siyawrafa  §9 917 § w3 FE fFamrkfareqg, ggwa afig

S AIFARR : g FTE FIIT
FIA FT & ¢ |

st awafa wiq IFT T T04v

| wIIEE, T § -qrT @i Y w0 o

ot qRAATY@A ¢ AT AR
gy gAd AT &4 9% w0 | foodT §
# qzar war, wgk w8t & 7%, THo TAo

e wl adem wnd w1 SAET

st wr3 ) 2fEy TarT AAY ArfEar ga
@ g

i s

o

1 16 weL, 1vv

these methods.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: He was in Patna, Perhaps Mr. L. N. Mishra was whispering.

S UAATET : zi, ¥ geAr H a1 | AT TF JTOFT AT F IAH[
gHa wizt Hifs qiw T w0 wS gw qaqT 7gt T |

it @Fo do fasy 1 72 a1 7w g1
w@r g
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SHRI N. G, GORAY: May I ask whether my friend Shri Rajnarain must make his presence felt only in this manner?

ot TeREEw ;& wzd & qg
S[FAT ATEAT E S ML QIR ¥ F T
uAT T35 fFe =1 F feagrar =@y 2,
F@& (A1X) & faa x5, 7@€ (73) &
FAAT T F, 3hegwr atefr F7 Az Fifear
T 7
DR. K. L. RAO: I submitted in answer to an earlier question that it is the duty of the Electricity Board to supply enough power for the contracted industries but when there are reasong beyond their control such as the failure of rain and

non-filling
of the reservoir, one has to resort to It is inevitable. That
js how it has come about. I agree it is levied only on the units consumed or actual supplies and it is not on any theoretical bases. Duty is on the amount consumed by the industry. Therefore the duty is levied and 1 think it is justifiable.

SHRI A, D. MANI: What does 25 per cent of the cost of energy mean?

DR. K. L. RAO: Some States are charging on per unit basis and in other cases they have gone on sO much percentage on the cost of

0 QUesSHons —— - —zz~ ———
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energy. Well, Sir, there are various ways of doing it, In Mysore, for example, the maximum rate is 4.5
Paise per unit, but actually they are levying only 1 Paisa, Similarly, in the case of U, P. they have defined it as 25 per cent of the cost of energy.
This comes to about 3 Paise actually, but they are charging only 1 Paisa.
These are the upper limits prescribed by the different States, This is only a method of doing, it. There is no particular rule or sanctity about it, st amTaT T ;W ¢ IAL A
¥ et 1 5o dqi ar faard & fag fasrelt 7t faer & B A< =gy fas
T AT FH | A I A TIIRT
# o faslr #7 Wil 9 F FOr 9ga
T g @I & | AU T "y St ag
FAT FT FAT F4T 6 a7 w7 fawreiag
FY TTIAT § AT qF Fa7 AT gL g 7

DR. K. L. RAO: Sir, it is true that in U, P. we are having a very heavy amount of shortage of power. Actually we are short of as much as § million units a day—very regrettable—and this is all because the lead growth has been much more than what we anticipated. We are taking the necessary steps ‘and one of the steps presently under serious consideration is the establishment of a proper site for the location of an atomic energy power plant.

SHRI S, D. MISRA: The hon.
Minister himself has stated that there is shortage of power in U.P. and Punjab, and he has also stated earlier that, even if the targets of the Fourth Plan are fulfilled, even then, in the country as a whole—I think he stated—there will be a shortage of 3 million kw of power., That being so, why does he not take a policy decision? And he also just now has stated that there is no finance for further generation and distribution of power. That meang this shortage will continue. Then I would like to know about two points from him. There are industries which are power-intensive, like fertilizers and aluminium and some others, Why does he not take
w decision, when he cannot spend money and when his power generated is distributed in a very intensive way to these industries, that the big industries, whether in the private sector or anywhere else, should create their own power? Why does he not take such a policy decision and encourage that? (Interruptions). With tax or withour tax. I am not saving any such thing. Let it be with tax. At least then there will be production in the country. But instead of doing that he is feeding the fertilizer factories and the aluminium factories from the Government sources of power generation and is not giving as a policy decision a direction that these factories should have their own generation of power. Why does he not do that? And lastly how is he golng to meet these shortages? In U.P. alone 1200 mw will be short within three years annually, What is he going to do? He must tell us how he is going to meet the shortage.
Merely making a statement that there is shortage will not do. The shortage will reflect on agriculture and industries and everywhere else.

DR. K. L. RAO: Referring io the first question, Sir, about the fertilizers and aluminium, of course they are electricity-intensive, ~ They take a large amount of power, It is not so much a question of what the private sector can do and what the public sector can do in the matter of power generation. On the other hand. the responsibility of the Government of India is that electricity should be undertaken in the public sector, and a private man is definitely not going to incur a loss on account of this power.
So in actual effect it does not matter where it is generated, and in view of the policy of Government 7Tt is always best that the vower should be generated in the public sector,

SHRI S. D. MISRA: But you have no money, i :

DR. K. L. RAO: 1If the Government does not have the money, =a private man als;, won’t have the money to generate and supply such a Jarge amount of power. So I do not think it will be possible by the private sector, because power requires a lot of money, a ot of capital investment. It is all vight if one can generate 5 mw or 10 mw of power, but it is not possible for him to generate the large blocks of power that are required by the large industries,

SHRI S. D. MISRA: If private parties apply for such a venture, Government is rot examining their proposals, ‘So ycu do not give the power because tte public sector is saying that ther: is not that much power to supply and at the same time you do not llow others to do it and thus you do not allow their products to come ur,

DR. K. L. RAC: I may suggest to the hon. Member that, if he sends any such paper, I will have it examined very carefully, Now with regard to the guestion of J.P. shortage, it is true that originally our survey showed that U.P. shortare would be about 300 mw at the »nd of the Fourth Plan but now it looks that it will be much more, and therefore it is that we are now tak ng up for sanction many more proj-cts, both on the thermal side anc also on fhe atomic energy side. So I think in the course of this year we will be sanctioning many more proj¢cts, and then it will be possible for us to reduce the shortage or to )vercome it in the early years of th. Fifth Plan.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Are the Government aware that the U.P.
Government sugplied power at half rate to a partic llar industrial house Por years together and this concession was given at the initial stage of a factory that is t e aluminium factory of Birlas and ncw in order to divert attention—there is a deeper design that the power generation which is in the public sector should be shifted 1o the private scctor—in the name of scarcity of pow r certain parties are pressurising the Government that power generation should be handed over to the private sector instead of having it in the public sector and may I know whether the Government have taken any action against the U.P. Government for supplying power to Birlag at half the rate when this generation was made only for serving the agriculturists in that area?
SHRI S. D. MISRA: The U.P.

Government is not subordinate to Dr. K. L. Rao or the Prime Minister.

SHR1 CHANDRA SHEKHAR: I
know your deeper designs.

SHRI S. D. MISRA: 1 know your designs, designs of Marxists Communists.

DR. K, L. RAO: 1 admit that it is true that in a particular case power was supplied, is being supplied, at lower than the generation cost but that is past history. We are now definite that any further transaction that is going to take place will be such that electricity will not be supplied at lesg than the cost of generation. No communication has come from the U.P. Government to us and if any communication comes like that we will very definitely advise that the cost should not be below the cost of generation. And the policy of Government is that electrical generation should ag far as possible be vnly in the public sector.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr,
last question.
st TRATTE™ ;o Ay wF
AR At fE s T wae Y afaEa
T GUT g |
st arafa: @y I qw e
ZEY ¥ ergw a7 &% A |
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T f AT A WS o A FE A Ay
AR fray gamg R & T 91 ) A%
FaT 7g Y agv & fF s oy gfeq A
AT AEE A7 geATg 9L = fagar g

Rajnarain,
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DR. K. L. RAO: The agreement with regard to aluminimum was entered into between the Government of Uttar Pradesh and the party in October, 1959, It is entirely a decision of the U.P. Government, They wanted to attract industries to that State because the industries were going, away somewhere else. That is how they have done it. I would submit that our great leader Panditji had nothing to do with this transaction . .

SHRI RAJNARAIN: How do you know? It is totally wrong.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Whether he is right or wrong, please do not interrupt. Let him complete his answer.

Y TARAATALN 2 TAISATAT FL,7T
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DR, K. L. RAC: With regard to shortage of power in U.P. at the moment, we are trying to make it up partly from Madhya Pradesh and partly from DVC, but still there will be a certain amount of cut, because it is not possible to make up the shortage completely. In order further to ensure that the shortege is reduced as much as possible and in order to overcom: it, we are now trying to sanction many more projects immediately. Fiv: projects of about 200 megawatts eacrh are going to be sanctioned. Also, :ome atomic energy plant will be esta lished.

MR. CHAIRMAIT: Next question.

WA@Y A AE TAT
&Y & | & Strear e g e o d A
TIFIT 3% fag ¢qr T 7 gizee Ay
Ig 2 | W gTHIT AT Higy fF T 375
F AR,

st qumafa : A4S, 9T AL qA™
T g 7Y w5y T fF e S
3 fem &

*751, [The questioner (Shri R. P.
Khaitan) was absent, For answer, vide cols. 35-36 i1 fral.

[ 17 DEC, 1970 ]

to Questions

REPORT ON THE ATTACK ON THE LIFE
OF SHRI JYOTI BasU

*752. SHRI PRANAB KUMAR
MUKHERJEE: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the enquiry report on the attack on the life of Shri Jyoti Basu, Ex-Deputy Chief Minister of West Bengal, at Patna Railway Station has been received by Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and (¢) if not, by what time it is expected to be received?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 1IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI K. C. PANT): (a) to (c) According to information received from the Government of Bihar, the investigation of the case is in progress and is expected to be concluded soon,

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: May I know from the Minister by what time the investigation is going to be completed? Actually the incident took place in last April and 1970 is going to end. It is a very important matter. An attempt on the life of Mr. Jyoti Basu was made at the Patna platform. May I know by what time the investigation is going to be completed?

SHRI K. C. PANT: The incident took place in Patna on March 31, 1970.
Since then investigations are continuing. A case regarding the incident was registered immediately and taken up for investigation by the Failway Police, but the next day the investigation was taken over by the State CID, Assistance was provid-1 by the officers of the Intellegence Bureau and the police authorities of West Bengal. Later, the CBI also extended their assistance to the Bihar police.
It is difficult for me to say exactly when it will be completed, but every effort is being made to complete it soon, '
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